
STATE OF ARKANSAS 

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY
 
8001 NATIONAL DRIVE. P.O. BOX 9$83
 

LITTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72209
 

June-6,' 1986 PHONE: (SOU 562-7444 

The Honorable Neil Stallings
 
Mayor, City of Jonesboro
 
City Hall
 
Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401
 

Dear Mayor Stallings: 

In an April 22, 1986, letter, I granted your request for'
 
an extension of the public comment period for the
 
proposed reclassification of the Jonesboro landfill. The
 
public hearing was held on August 24, 1985, in Jonesboro
 
and the comment period was extended to April 15, 1986.
 
The basis for the original extension was the belief that
 
a site evaluation, as required under th~ October 9, 1985,
 
Consent Administrative Order, could provide valuable data
 
which could, in part, be used to base the
 
reclassification decision.
 

The second extension was granted for the purpose of
 
allowing the city's contractor to present additional
 
geotechnical data in support of the adequacy of the site
 
for continued disposal of putrescib1e wa$te.
 , , , 

In the aforementioned April 22 letter, Ii
I 

stated that 
. "this extension for the City to submit information 
conce~n1ng the reclassification should npt be confused 
with the overall hydrogeologic evaluation of the site and 
remedial action as specified in the Consent 
Administrative Order issued in October, 11985." 

• I ! 

However, in view of the fact that the detailed
 
hydrogeologic st~dy required by the Consent Order is due
 
by July 19, 1986, I am withholding a final decision
 
regarding reclassification until the staff has had an
 
opportunity to review the data which will be submitted at
 
that time. . .
 

I am, therefore, extending the publjc comment period to
 
July 19, 1986, for addition comments.andsubmittals
 
pertinent to the August 24, 1985, public hearing landfill
 
reclassification issue.
 

In the interim, please confine landfillingof Class I
 
waste to the Southeast 1/3 6f the site as delineated on
 
figure 1 of the submitted preliminary report which is
 
shown as an area that is underlain by a 20' thick clay
 
strata.
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ARKANSAS DEPARTMINT or POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY 

MINORAIIDUM 

TO I--Tony Morris 

FROM Dick Cassat 

DATI 20-AUG-1986 

SUBJEC~ JonesboroLF report 

I 

The Jonesboro Landfill report, prepared by Enviromed, has been 
reviewed. The following comments are pertinent to Technical 
Se~vice. area of review. 

1.	 On page 3-15 metals samples are filtered for "dissolved metals· 
and the filter is used for "total". This is improper 
technique-the filter ,is used for "suspended" and the two are 
added to calculate "total". In data listings in the report 
neither designation is stated. 

2.	 On page 3-17 an apparent typo is listed at the bottom of the 
paqe. 

The concentrations are stated as ppm or ~g/l. The correct unit 
should be provided. 

3.	 On page 3-22 The sixteenth edition of Standard Methods is 
referenced. The sixteenth edition was not approved by EPA for 
testing until 6-30-86, and therefore the testing was 
technically not done by EPA approved methods. 

4.	 Soil testinq for TOC, TOX, chloride, sulfate, etc., is not 
referenced to an approved method. The methodology stated in 
the report for some of the parameters is not specific on the 
reporting of the results (mq/kg in the soil or mq/l in the 
water extract). ~' 

5.	 On the QA/QC sheets some testing was performed outside holding 
times.. Some duplicate samples were extremely high in 
concentration of parameters. The sourceiof the duplicates 
should be provided" :,and an explanation of why these high values 
were used for duplicate. when the value. reported in .the 
s~mple. were much lower. Many of these high concentrations 
were outside the norma,lworkinq range'of the tests causing 
pO!lsibili ty of more error. . ': 

6.	 The report comesto"the conclusion that since there is no 
groundwater contamination, the landfill should continue 
operation. The values for the o~qanics such as COD, TOC, and 
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BOD showcontaminatioD tha~ is roughly equivalent to I 
.secondarily treated .ewage. Groundwater throughout the state 
has been monitored tor some ot these parameters. TOe value. 
average 2-3 mg/l and COD i5 about the same. With the \' 
concentrations reported a remedial plan should be tormulated 
tor the contaminated area. I: 
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STATE OF ARKANSAS . DGJ~b~ 

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY ~\ 
8001 NATIONAL DRIVE, P.O. BOX ~583 . 

LITTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72209 

September 8, 1986 I 
I•IThe Honorable Neil Stallings

Mayor, City of Jonesboro . 
Jonesboro City Hall 
Post Office Box 580 
Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-0~80 

Dear Mayor Stallings: 

As you are aware, there are currently two I Department actions 
pending at the Jonesboro San+tary Landfill.· . The first is a Consent 
Administrative Order signed October 9, 1985, an,d the second is a 
proposal to reclassify the existing landfill from a Class I to a 
Class IV disposal facility (public hearing for reclassification was 
held on August 24, 1985). 

The report you submitted by Enviromed Laboratories, Inc. dated 
August 1, 1986, is in response to item number two of the 
October 9~ 1985, Consent Order. I h~ve delayed the 
reclassification decision for over a year in order to review this 
report. Since the final report is now submitted and reviewed, the 
following decisions are immediately effective: 

, , 
. ! : 

1.	 The Jonesboro City Landfill will be reclassified from a Class I 
to a Class IV sanitary landfill er.rec.tlve....Decamber...-l,••.;;19.B6..I In 
the interim, Class I type wastes can continue to be deposited in 
the southeast 1/3 of the site as previously discussed and within 
design final contours. This decision is based in'part upon the 
August 1, 1986, Enviromed report confirming that the current waste 
mass is surrounded by highly permeable sandi and grav'el with the only 
possible clay protection occurring as much as 100 feet below the 
waste. In addition, the report 1J1,d1oates."JOJ:1gAQ1oliAont&m1nat.1oDiSill 
IQJlo*mQn1tQ£~,11a"".!.cOD, ..;o.'l'OcC.~ ••ana i,-~91?~ tOJ!iQ1..Y~&gnWjm,1t"'t' 
s4Q9nda£ll~~r!~q.~eett~af. Continued use of the Jonesboro Sanitary
Landfill as a Class IV facility after the December 1, 1986 date is 
SUbject to additional requirements as determined by the Solid Waste 
Division of this Department. 

2. 
. ' ~ 

In re~rd to the Qonsent ,Administrative Or,der signed October 9, 
1985, item number two'is !complete and approved with the submission 

, . , 

of the Enviromed report. L.ti1nd.il.l:tba.~~m1nont...Jm.W,gnm;nw 
eW1lPgeI!m,en'~.i':IH:'~~L~11~JifL.]h~~Ue.n~ha.t~am;£Ongl~a.gt~n 
iMP'MQaAZ:¥41 UiB.tQUg1tiL...j,n~.~J!!m~mBt!~lh!t~t§}.'-9Jbii£lla:;JlrA~ 
However, I have also found that the remedial action plan to be 

. proposed by the City (Item number 4 of the Order) must include 
details and schedules for proper capping, water diversion, 
revegetation, and groundwater testing (at intervals to insure 
immedi~-detection). The Environmed report briefly described 
some of these as possible remedial actions. 



Mayor Neil Stallings
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September 9, 1986
 

Please recall that the Consent Administrative Order requires the
 
submittal of a detailed proposed remedial action plan within 60
 
days of approval of the assessment report (pl.an.....maa.t.....b.e....r.e~e.11l.e.g ...;!..n
 
t~"*iQU1pB#4!b~QY~mb..~r~8, ..1986.)4 However 1 closure of the filled
 
portions of the facility including proper water diversion and
 
revegetation should begin immediately.
 

If there are any questions please contact Mark Witherspoon t Chief
 
of the Solid Waste Division t ~r me at this office.
 

Sincerely, 
'I 

~~~ 
Phyllis Garnett, Ph.D.
 
Director
 

PG:j fs 

I" 
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ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY 
f." "~'" .~ -' * . ,.:) :. 

, " , f'1EMO~DlJ1,	 .', ., 

TO	 Phyllis Garnett, Director 
! .: 

~'1ark Witr'E'rf.poon, Crdef, Solid Waste Div.ision~ 
Tor,~J Mc,rris, Gecllc,sis.t, Solid, Waf.te Div,ision 7vt1 

DATE" 21-ALlG-1986 

SUBJECT Review of Jonesboro City Landfill HYdro~eologic 
Report Ausust 1, 1!B6'	 1 

A rev.iew bf the ~ubject report haS been completed by the Solid 
~aste Di~isjon Staff. This report WaS ~ubmitted in re~ponse to 
.itemNo.,,2qfthe Consent Order between this Depart!t.ent and th,e 
8i t~,9f· J9n.;-sboro (signed October 9, 1985). It £·hould be noted 
~hat.tfi~,pbJe~tives of l this repc,rt, as "utlined in the Order, are 
to_~v~lu~te,the special extent of s~rf3ce and groundwater 
~on~affii~ationand assess the hydrogeologic site factors pertinent 
te" i.UCt'. SfQundwater contaminatic1n. A proposed feme-dial action polan 
"",irh ifflplemer,tatior, schedules, is to be submitted by the City vJithin 

I I
~O,day~. of the Department approval of the subject assessrn~nt	 I . 
r&pprt. 

ITh~~~bj~~t. report, prepared by~n~ironmed,Inc. for the City, 
ba"ic;a~l~l c;:ol1sider£, tl-JO (2) major stratigraphic units as. the 
prim~ry ~ediums for all hydrogeologic relat.ionships on the e*isting 
landfill $01 tel 1) Trle 10l.Jermost pi t is, the t.v:.t,t.r~..uAs.t.dii.~~QJ' 
fouodatiofl:,tt-tilt is re~lorted to includs- a ti9ht clayrrlaterial 
~x~,n~i~s laterally icross the site. This clay isfepofted to act 
as,~neffe-ctive barrie~ to downward migrition of leichate. It i~ 
r~pOT~~d at depths 6' as great as 100 feet below th. ~urface 
ele,~~t ions, 2) T~le secorld un it is a Q.li!U.!r.n.aL~':".A~I.ti.il 
~,-.', ,c~rl ~a,i r!l,' ng di 5,0:;"0 t i nuance cl ay lens •. Tr.j 50 un i t ~xtends frorr. 
~l.y,barr~E'r on"top of the Wilcox to he gr"Qund surface and 
~O"t~$D~:the e~istin9 and proposed waste disposal areas. , ' 

Trl~ ~xi'~tenpe of the ~ontinuous cia~J barrier on' the: top of n',e 
Hi lC:9)C'· .i....,..'''.JiP'G..~ conclu:·i vely. Th.:- correlat i on of thi s uni t 

i 
: 

" ,, 
,

I,
, 

a~rQ~s~he.siteis based on color ~nd textural uari~tions with only " . j~ 0; 

,a ••t.·a••_gs,UtWJmb~t..lli~.:J,j.~:jTJ.5#',whi ch does not cpnclusi vel~J , ~ .. ' '"'.':: 
I

I 

~ i ndi ~i,te",its,' pr~sence. ' ,Maps (pli;tes 4 and 5) ire ,y,~ported as bel ng 
1*••~'••lir,)'af'iCM4teJdWjQllud@:S.~.W.9n. The mai 0 concern wi th proper' . 
,Ferre~aJio~~.sassuring that some discontinous clay·lense in the 
~v~rly~n~.;Q~aterm~ry is not considered as part oftbe UcontinuDus" 
~lJlY.·.~PP, in.. tt'le Wilcox. 

mailto:1*��~'��lir,)'af'iCM4teJdWjQllud@:S.~.W.9n
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HOI,Jever, it is most importanttc, note that the f,ir~.t avenue of 
eSCape from the existing landfill is through the thick sand and
 
gravel matrix (Quaternary) that presently surro~nds the waste. If
 
we assume that the clay barrier is .ctually in place as depicted,
 
th~n we must insure that 1) we are monitoring the fir?t avenue of
 

,eSCape from the landfill, and 2) we·have accurately ~ssessed the 
existing contaminatjon. 

Assuming the top of the Wilcox is protected by • laterally
 
extensive (although vertically variable) cla~ a~ depicted by
 
En·.Jirorned, tt-.e most likely avenue of escape e,f li=or,t.=.minants is tt-Ie
 
overlying Quaternary material. This material ranges from 18 to 105
 
f~et in thickness and consist of predominantly sand$ with some
 
STavel and some clay lenses. Hydtaulic conduct~vity v~lues for
 
this material according to the report are indi~ative of clean
 
sands.
 I 
In-situ permeability tests were conducted on seven of the on-site Iwe:ls,. Fe,!";r clf thes·e wells are s·creerled at depths rarlglng from 90 

ito 160 feeteelow the lar.d .surface (Wilcox) •. Irle test results, for 
these welLs indicate a fas~ permeability (10 Ei73 to 10 EE-4 I 

Icm/sec), I••",~...'te~'.....-e&·nduo.tili-d64'f"t··..·t\.~e'!.e-W&!-i1 ....'a~f--l,·i-t~¥'e
 

~.'e t'ftl!t*IG.l·fUN'*.~~L,..tb.~~du.o-t..d-in-..~&ab:l:·~.i.o~;~~
 t
&t"Wi:'tr·~l.iil~y..a"'. DOI,Jnward mi ':H"at i ng wastes would stop at \ 

1 

these clay layers and move laterally at an undetermined velocity. 
n-,e in-situ per~rleabiliql' tes·ts conducted on the upper QuaternaqJ 
Sands and 9ravel (unit in wh~ch waste is lOCated) indicate rapid 
permeability values (10 EE-3 cm/s~c) eventhough the three shallow 
tests are all on the southern side of the site where the Quaternary ,I 
material is ieported to·be thinner. The important conclusion to be ! 
drawn from the in-situ permeability tests is that all tests Ireported highly permeable material available for leachate transport
 
where-ever tested. All velocity calc~lations ~ereperformed for
 
the deep Wilcox unit c,nly. ~
I'

~ 
It is important to note that Plates 4 and 5 indicate a variable - .

I
1. 

contact between the Wilcox and the overlyin9 Quaternary deposits. I
Grourldwater movemerlt s·hould be controlled by tt)is irregular ,\

bo~ndary defined by the "upper Wilcox, clay." Fiowshould, at least 

!
 

partial be away from the high points and toward the'low points
 
along the corltact. Ifthis.-~s actually the ca~e w,l';,;e~at.iJ;." '€
 
.bu,••~We:"'EJi.Ji~I'o!tIl."....w§~.l,,\J..~.QaU:cl.~a.,...s;~.l e ,oaJHrsbl~ j(~ pbi \
 
$ • .weV'i'le*"'.,JM~·bl.e,jidQwrJ.ar.• .Q.i .ntc.Wila,r...JUJQJ.~·,t~·1'4p'-9atA'dl'eS's''''o~hlo tr /I~ ~,:( I
 
.oe.'liP4&trti'atAredJ..dap,t,h.l , ; " ' tv! S~/hl Art I
 

I~ c-U' - t i 
The installed monitoring s~Jstem con~,ists clf tl"drteen wells: Mc-1,vJ4 *,t..t4~·li 
t'1W-2, and a local water wel~ are c:orlsidered upgradient; arId MC-2, ,,~e II ,'",..... \ 
ML-:-5, MW-14-2, and MW-:-16 are considered downsyadier,t. Everlthclugh Wtl/J • ~ i 
there is some qUl?stion on the comparability ofj, the hydrologic urdts#dlf,~1 1 ! 
betl... een upgradient arid dowrlgradient wells, iw.ti~JJaa.lIery.*ewi.deMwb-'t f101rw-- I 
1Mp'Qfi.,mIIAAwell ~.ilxSt,.,;.weXL,.g~ttn.L!,.§'1.ll. ~ l.. riot, ,ro2,Q i.t2J;j nau.hi...J.lI;l~crIllQ . 
U.w,.itd. These I,Jells. all e-xter,d through lc,~ permeatailit~' zones i 
that isolate the monitored zones from the waste mas~. However, it I 

rnus t be r.o t ed t hat i9JTli:-i..n,,:!tE:1;~nItf£,U.2.n".Ji~€'.i..(.JU.i.i...L.,s.i.IlJie 1 
, 'iiL'J#!'ilJ.H AD ;,is.."iI~r.iJig~"..i."und;j,n.i_~.rlli:..~q§'tpgGaJUUl" As ev i denced 
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by elevated oxygen demandir.g parameters, (BOD, COO, TOe) dissolved 
solids, and some metals. The report contends that the monitoring 
wells are located for immediat, detection of potential leachate 
mi gr at i 0 r. • TM"~n.t,en,.t1,QfJ<_ti:.'..Qb..Uc1.QjJ.fJ..1t-ex~r .•neo.us....has.e.cLQr4i..tOe 
b~i**QS', where the permeable sand:, arid gravel; containing the 
waste are$eparated from the screened intervals by various 
thic~nesi!?~of clay. U~ll,].lm.e.2~.:.t.I.~C:j.~UifttJ:" 
~1.tlaNtt~~&.s.fi.iJ:!J.!LllnUi,,~Q'b~p~JL~Qne.,$,t1C..t:~._,.~a~$.~:lLmtimQl:.ilndumi' 
~Qi4S~~.'si\nat;~nI.t.tli'..:..f..tr..U.~~.~u~r.1.Y.i..L~f..:._e~ap.e:.d".i,prt~:i;.~h~~. 

SI'tl.'.fi.lt_~J'LIItJ.e.d..:.~~~.r.j.al ..".t:.aken:,~ h:.om.....t.t. e:"'Llpp.ar.... perr,I¥',e.bJIEo 
:~alJi ..~,.J.,a.l$j~ ....l,£,....~rfJy.J..PJ~~tll§: .. i~.d.tile.::JD.i.S:r..tttQn.::..R:a.1tJe. 
f=:Jifjjje, ~:h2&~~rj.JH!.L9fi!:.~~.!..u?t..&:.Rf!_~~.!. n9..s.tQ.nJ(TJlh.JJL~~e.
rrte.LiJA.iJ@lQJSi 'f~4i( c;"O.Q.Y.G.l.i.'l~.i.L-,-U'. rQil.ity,) ,:~.a;. .. wQJ.lULb~~.e)) ~ec..t.edJ 
ROwever, we agree that this data is r,c,t cor,clusive in attributing 
contamination directly to the landfill. . 

Conclusions snQ Recommendations 
\ 

In general, the subject report has proven to be very valuable in 
f c' rmul at i ng re:::omrner.da t ions· Clf: the sit e. ~~.inJ;b".uSh....we...diJia91..~e 

IjLtQ.an.~o.tU+i..th.t....:...~."..D.&'i*~.~ ..!2r.'.~."Rnd .. ,l:&carornen dat i.on.s ip.r.ei-entii.dI, the 
assessment does reveal that no imminent environmental endangerment 
exists to the extent that emergency action is necessary (Item No. 
3 of the Consent Order). 

Ho~euer, we feel that the existing geolo9ic setting for this 
landfill obviously precludes further waste disposal. Even if the 
continuous clay confining layer of the upper Wilcox does extend 
across the site, it is as much as 100 feet below~he sands and 
gravel currently sur~ounding the waste. SanitarY,~andfills are 
located in areas that will prou~de for immediate c~ntainment by 
surrourldirlg the wa-:te I·Ji trl a 10l,:1 permeabili ty clay: or utili·zing a 
design that prouidei .for leachate collection/removal system. 

The sudf are convinced that, ~t leas.t, p4f.Eol-lminarY;.l.di-',dieat·i'on·~..iL~f 
cA'i1larp1•••o'Ai':l'..".;;;.s.bQWn.. .i..rL...,.ttJ.i'.. ..:w,~Us iin.sLt~i.L.~;Htmp1:tf~.. Thi s 
observatiorl, alclng witr. the soil, s.ampl:es ... Tl"'li,s-observation, along 
with the highly permeable geologic setting, will require the first 
remedial actions mentiorled in the sut:.ject report. :.' Specificall)!, 
surface sealing and cappins, gra~ing, revegetation, and surface 
water diversion structures should be impleme~ted. 

, 
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Pase	 4 

In summary, th~ following factors should b~ expected in the 
pr6posed remedial action plan and implementa~ion schedule required 
of the City by Item No. 4 of the Consent Order. 

1.	 Class I waste disposal operations should cease as soon as 
possible (as specified in a definite schedule, however the 
exi.ting area should be filled to capacity by December 1, 1986 
based on conversations with City staff and analysis of the plans). 

2.	 A systemic schedule for cappins, water diversion, and 
reue9~tation should be detailed with specific implementation 
schedules. 

3.	 A groundwater testing and reporting schedule should be developed. 

eel	 Dick Cassatt 
Gail,Fuqua 

'\ 
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September 12, 1986 

Department of Pollution Control &Ecology
8001 National Drive 
P. O. Box 9583 
Little Rock, AR 72209 

ATTENTION: DR. PHYLLIS GARNETT, PhD. 

Dear	 Dr. Garnett: 

I have received your letter to Mayor Stallings dated 9-8-86 where you have 
reclassified the City of Jonesboro's Landfi 11 from Class I to a Class IV 
Sanitary Landfill. I am needing some assistance and clarifications of a few 
of the statements in your letter and also in the memo written to you from 
Mark Witherspoon dated 8-21-86. . 

I 

I. Will you send me a copy of Mr. Dick Cassatt's memo of 8-20-86? 

II.	 You approved the continuation of depositing of Class I type waste 
in the southeast 1/3 of tpe site; therefore, am I correct in assuming
that the City of Jonesboro can continue to use the area as indicated 
on the attached drawing?	 . 

. III.	 Will you send mea copy of the additional requirements, as determined 
by the Solid Waste Division of your Department, to be followed by
the City for continued use of the Landfill as a Class IV facility? 

IV.	 Several places in Mark Witherspoon's memo he implies that he has 
some reservations with the monitoring wells that Enviromed installed. 
Therefore, since I am going to be working on the remedial action 
plan that will include taking water samples from the monitoring 
wells, can you tell 'me if these we,ls are of any value to the 
City of Jonesboro or not? 

1 

'P.'P.lllli_	 .......r.l' ...!£~,!':":',_":I:e~•., . <. .......~.,~ ..
.• '!I!:L~I..,.4"'!".~.J~\J~_"':!! .. !'."" ...•"",""'t."!"'."'"_-':-------.---.-.--.. ~.­



Department of Pollution Control &Ecology 
AffiNTIClh DR. PHYLLIS WHEn, PhD. 
Page Two 

v.	 Finally, am I correct to assume that I can fill up the holding 
pond in the southwest portion of the landfill? 

571/*~ffr.y A. Gibson 
Public Works Director/City Engineer 

cc:	 Mayor Stallings
 
Herb Sanderson
 
Robin Nix
 
Don Culpepper
 
Jim Burton
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STATE OF ARKANSAS 

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY 
8Q01 NATIONAL DRIVE. P.O. BOX 9583 

LITTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS ':2209 

PHONE: (SOil 562-7444 

September 26, 1986 

Jeffrey A. Gibson, Public Works Director 
City of Jonesboro 
Post Office Box 580 
Jonesboro, Arkansas 72~03-0580 

Dear Mr. Gibson: 

This letter is in response to your September 12, 1986 request for 
information concerning the reclassificatipn of the Jonesboro 
Sanitary Landfill. The following re~ponses: follow the specific 
questions in your letter. 

1.	 A copy of Mr. Dick Cassat's memorandum is attached. 

2.	 As indicated in item Number 1 of the September 8, 1986, 
letter from Dr. Garnett to Mayor Stallings, " ••• Class I 
type wastes can continue to be deposited in the southeast 
1/3 of the site as previously discussed and within design 
final contours." The previous discussion of this area 
is specifically outlined in Dr. Garnett's June 6, 1986, 
letter to Mayor, g·tall:!,ngs as " ••• tlle Southeast 1/3 of the 
site as delineated on Figure 1 of the 'submitted preliminary 
report which is shown as an area that is underlain by a 
20' thick clay strata." The area you indicated on your 
map is not the same area as previously discussed. I have 
enclosed Figure 1 of the preliminary Enviromed report for 
your convenience. 

3.	 The additional requirements for continued use of the landfill 
site for Class IV waste disposal cannot be specifically 
addressed until the site remedial action plan is submitted. 
However, specifications on extent of fill, cover requirements, 
orderly progression, drainage control and access control will 
be included in the requirements. 

~.	 The remedial action plan required by the Consent Order should 
include proposal for specific monitoring points. The adequacy 
of the existing monitoring wells must be evaluated in terms of 
the overall remedial action plan, that accompanying schedule 
of implementat16n, and the specifics of the continued Class IV 
operation. It appears that most of the existing monitoring 
wells will provide u~eful information in the continuing 
evaluation of the facility's effect on the groundwater system. 
However, based on your proposed remedial action plan, it may be 
necessary to construct additional monitoring wells. 

I I 



Letter to Mr. Jeffrey Gibson 
Page 2 
September 26, 1986 

5.	 The holding pond in the southwest portion of the site can be 
removed when the extensive sedimentation problem in this area 
is corrected. This pond served to trap the sediment laden 
runoff from the large area associated with the drum disposal 
operation. Since the cleanup of this area is now complete, 
it should be possible to establish vegetation and other erosion 
control measures. Specific details of the future plans for the 
area should be included in the site remedial action plan. 

If there are any questions, Mark Witherspoon, Chief of the Solid 
Waste Division,and I will be at the Jonesboro City Council meeting 
on October 6, 1986, as scheduled with Mayor Stallings. 

Sincerely, 

Randall Mathis 
Deputy Director 

cc:	 Phyllis Garnett, Director 
Mark Witherspoon, Chief, Solid Waste Division 
Mayor Stallings, City of Jonesboro 
Gail Fuqua, Field Inspector 
Herb Sanderson 
Robin Nix 
Don Culpepper 
Jim Burton 
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